


October 6, 1993

Gloria S. McLean

Office of the City Attorney

City of Santee

10765 Woodside Avenue

Santee, CA  92071-3198



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-93-339

Dear Ms. McLean:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of  Santee City Councilmembers Hal Ryan, Edith French and James Romine regarding their duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. This letter will also serve to confirm telephone advice which you received from this office on September 8, 1993.

QUESTION


Are Councilmembers Hal Ryan, Edith French and James Romine prohibited from voting on a rent control ordinance which would impose rental ceilings on mobile home park spaces?

CONCLUSION


Councilmembers Ryan, French and Romine do not have economic interests which would be affected by the rent control ordinance. Therefore, they may vote on the ordinance.

FACTS


The Santee City Council will be voting on a proposed ordinance which would impose rental ceilings on mobile home park spaces.  One of the mobile home parks which would be affected the ordinance is the Valley View Mobile Home Park.  This park is owned by Richard and Jean McManus. 


Councilmember Ryan


Councilmember Ryan is a real estate broker with Century 21, and held a listing agreement with a client for the sale of residential real property.  Mr. Ryan received an offer on the listing from Richard and Jean McManus accompanied by a $500 non- refundable check.  Mr. Ryan noted that the offering persons were park owners.  With the consent of his client, he marked "void" on the check and transferred his listing to another broker with whom he has no financial connection.  He then advised Mr. and Mrs. McManus to deal with the unrelated broker in negotiating the purchase.


Councilmember French


Councilmember French is the majority owner of Eagle Fence Company.  Ms. French's company contracted with a customer to construct a fence for the price of $672.  The fence was constructed in accordance with the contract.  Councilmember French received a check in the amount of $672 from Jean McManus on behalf of the customer as payment for the fence construction.


Councilmember Romine


Councilmember Romine works on commission as a dealer for various novelty products.  He sells products on behalf of a company known as H.W. Singleton Company, Inc.  A customer identified himself as "Mr. Walker" and ordered 100 T-shirts to be imprinted with a custom statement.  A down payment of $260 in cash was given to Mr. Romine.  That cash was converted to a money order and sent to the H.W. Singleton Company, Inc.  Mr. Walker attempted to pay the balance owed, $284, with a check signed by Mr. McManus.  You indicated to me in a telephone conversation that Councilmember Romine refused to accept the check from Mr. Walker.  As a commissioned salesman, Councilmember Romine's commission on the transaction was less than $50.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.




Section 87103(a) and (c)


Accordingly, a public official may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the official's economic interests specified in Section 87103 above.


The term "investment" as used above means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or his or her immediate family.  (Section 82034.)


The term "income" as used above means, a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, or gift.  Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030.)


Accordingly, Councilmembers Ryan, French and Romine may not  make, participate in making, or attempt to use their official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on their investment interests, sources of income or businesses in which they hold a business position.


Councilmember Ryan's Economic Interests


Councilmember Ryan is a real estate broker.  He has a financial interest in his brokerage business, Century 21.  (Section 87103(a) and (3).)  In addition, he has a pro rata share of any income to the business entity.  (Section 87103(c).)


In real estate transactions, the sources of income to a real estate broker are:


(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;


(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;


(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and


(D)  Any person who receives a finder's fee or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.




(Regulation 18704.3(c)(2).)


Accordingly, the parties listed above would be sources of promised income to Councilmember Ryan and he would be prohibited from participating in decisions affecting those sources if his commission income amounted to more than $250.


Councilmember Ryan represented the seller in this transaction.  Thus, his sources of income would have been the seller, the agent working under his auspices, and any person receiving a finder's fee.  Mr. and Mrs. McManus, the purchasers, did not become a source of income to Councilmember Ryan by virtue of the deposit and offer on the property.  (Romney Advice Letter, A-88-063.)


Accordingly, Councilmember Ryan is not prohibited from participating in the vote on the proposed ordinance.

Councilmember French's Economic Interests


Councilmember French is the majority owner of Eagle Fence Company.  She has a financial interest in her fencing business, Eagle Fence, and has a pro rata share of any income to the business entity.  (Sections 87103(a)(c) and (e).)


Eagle Fence Company entered into a contract with a customer to construct a fence for $672.  Upon completion of the fence, the customer had incurred a debt to Eagle Fence Company in the amount of $672.  When Eagle Fence Company received its payment, it was from Jean McManus on behalf of the customer.


The customer had the legal obligation to pay Eagle Fence for the services it rendered.  The fact that the payment was made by a third party does not alter that conclusion.  We previously advised that the patient to an optometrist, rather than the patient's insurance carrier, was the source of income to the optometrist.  (Morris Advice Letter, No. I-90-373.)  Further, when a councilmember received a monetary judgment against a party in a lawsuit and payment was made by an insurance carrier on behalf of a party to a lawsuit, the party, not the insurance company, was the source of income.  (See Barbosa Advice Letter No. I-91-365 and Olson Advice Letter No. I-93-259.)  

